

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
AT BECKLEY

In re MASSEY ENERGY CO. SECURITIES) Civil Action No. 5:10-cv-00689-ICB
LITIGATION)
) CLASS ACTION
_____)
This Document Relates To:) The Honorable Irene C. Berger
)
ALL ACTIONS.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION,
AND FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS2

 A. Application of the *Jiffy Lube* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement3

 1. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair 3

 (a) The Posture of the Case and Extent of Discovery 4

 (b) The Circumstances Surrounding Settlement Negotiations 5

 (c) The Experience of Co-Lead Counsel 7

 2. The Proposed Settlement Is an Outstanding Result 8

 (a) The Result Is a Significant Percentage of Provable Damages..... 9

 (b) The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case..... 10

 (i) Risks Concerning Loss Causation and Damages..... 11

 (ii) Risks Concerning Liability 13

 (c) The Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation..... 16

 (d) The Likelihood of Recovery on a Litigated Judgment 17

 (e) Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Approval 18

II. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....19

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re Am. Inv. Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F. 3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Flinn v. F.M.C. Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975) | 18 |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6527, 03 Civ. 1195, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kaminske v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv-00918, 2010 WL 5782997 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2010) | 12 |

Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.,
637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)11, 12

The Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.,
No. 2:06-CV-00612, 2010 WL 1734869 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 28, 2010).....6

Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckeroff, Inc.,
No. 1:08cv1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009).....3

Loudermilk Servs. Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.,
No. 3:04-0966, 2009 WL 728518 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 18, 2009)7

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)9

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....10

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) *passim*

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001)2, 16, 17

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg. Inc.,
No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008)2, 3, 4

S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone,
749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....3

Stone v. Advance Am.,
278 F.R.D. 562 (S.D. Cal. 2011)12

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) *passim*

DOCKETED CASES

In Re Vivendi Univ., S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 05571 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2009)13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2319

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....2
